

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	CRIMINAL NO.
)	
v.)	1:21-cr-00693-TFH
)	
MARK KULAS, JR.)	VIOLATION
)	
Defendant.)	40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(2)(G)
)	Parading, Demonstrating, or
)	Picketing in a Capitol Building)

DEFENDANT MARK KULAS, JR.'S REDACTED SENTENCING MEMORANDUM

Rachel M. Cannon
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 4700
Chicago, IL 60606
(212) 577-1270
rcannon@steptoe.com

Brian M. Heberlig
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-3000
bheberlig@steptoe.com

Counsel for Mark Kulas, Jr.

Dated: April 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Mark Kulas, Jr.’s Personal History And Characteristics 3

 A. Childhood: [REDACTED] 3

 B. High School: [REDACTED] 4

 C. College: [REDACTED] 4

 D. [REDACTED] 5

 E. [REDACTED] 6

 F. Mark Works to Support Himself [REDACTED] 7

 G. Mark Attends President Trump’s January 6, 2021 Rally at the Ellipse..... 7

 H. Mark’s Family and Family Business Receive Numerous Threats and Hate Mail
 Following the Events of January 6, 2021..... 8

III. The Charged Conduct 10

IV. In Light Of Mark’s [REDACTED] A Sentence Of 6 Months’
Probation Plus Community Service Is Warranted 11

 A. The Probation Department Recommends Six Months’ Probation..... 12

 B. Mark’s History and Characteristics..... 13

 C. The Nature and Circumstances of the Offense 14

 D. Protection of the Public..... 15

 E. Seriousness of the Offense and Deterrence 15

 F. The Need to Avoid Unwanted Sentencing Disparities 16

 G. Neither Prison Nor a Lengthy Probation Term Are Appropriate For Someone [REDACTED]
 [REDACTED] 16

V. Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	18
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 429 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Dokmeci</i> , No. 13-CR-00455 (JG), 2016 WL 915185 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 505 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Nesbeth</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	15
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 17.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 19.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3551(b)	12
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	2, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1).....	13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A)-(B)	15
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C)	14
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)’s	11
18 U.S.C. § 3561(a)(3).....	12
40 U.S.C. §§ 5104(e)(2)(G) and 5109(b).....	11

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 5K2.13, n.112
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.2014
U.S.S.G. §5k2.20, n. 314
